AGENDA
MAINE STATE HARNESS RACING COMMISSION
DECEMBER 15, 2011
CONFERENCE ROOM, GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
45 COMMERCE DRIVE
AUGUSTA, MAINE

Starting Time 12:30 PM

Call the Meeting to Order: George McHale, Chairman
Approve Minutes:

Adjudicatory Hearings:

1.

RE: Derryl Niles, Jr., Hampden, ME Complaint Number 2011 MSHRC 010. Mr. Niles was the
trainer of record for the horse St. Patty’s Love on August 4, 2011 at Scarborough Downs. The urine
sample collected from St. Patty’s Love tested positive for Flunixin, a Class IV Drug.

RE: Florence O’Keefe, Old Orchard Beach, ME, Complaint Number 2011 MSHRC 014. Ms.
O’Keefe was the trainer of record for the horse Jimmy Whizbang on September 11, 2011 at
Scarborough downs. The urine sample collected from Jimmy Whizbang tested positive for
Phenylbutazone, a Class IV Drug. Ms. O’Keefe has paid a fine in the amount of $250.00; paid for a
split sample test; and, returned the purse in the amount of $14,398.50.

RE: Lisa Saindon, Bridgton, ME, Complaint Number 2011 MSHRC 015. Ms. Saindon was the
trainer of record for the horse Waiting Wickedly on August 8, 2011 at Topsham Fair. The urine
sample collected from Waiting Wickedly tested positive for Hydrochlorothiazide and
Trichloromethiazide, Class IV Drugs.

RE: Gregory Annaloro, Litchfield, NH. Mr. Annaloro is appealing the decision of Presiding
Judge, Steven Mancine, for alleged violations of Commission Rules Chapter 7 Section 53.1C3 & 4
and Section 62 following the Race 11 on November 20, 2011 at Scarborough Downs.

RE: Gregory Annaloro, Litchfield, NH. Mr. Annaloro is alleged to have violated Commission
Rule Chapter 1 Section 10 (1-A), Financial Responsibility.

RE: Mark Harris, Scarborough, ME, Complaint Number 2011 MSHRC 018. Mr. Harris has
agreed to enter into a Consent Agreement with the Commission for a violation of Commission Rules
Chapter 11 Section 1.

RE: Donald Gallant, Brewer, ME, Complaint Number 2011 MSHRC 012. Mr. Gallant has
agreed to enter into a Consent Agreement with the Commission for a violation of Commission Rules
Chapter 11 Section 1.

RE: Raymond Rogers, Cumberland Center, ME, Complaint Number 2011 MSHRC 013. Mr.
Rogers has agreed to enter into a Consent Agreement with the Commission for a violation of
Commission Rules Chapter 11 Section 1.

RE: Bernard Charlton, Bangor, ME, Complaint Number 2011 MSHRC 016. Mr. Charlton has
agreed to enter into a Consent Agreement with the Commission for a violation of Commission Rules
Chapter 11 Section 1.



10. RE: Jeffrey Deslandes, Saco, ME, Complaint Number 2011 MSHRC 017. Mr. Deslandes has
agreed to enter into a Consent Agreement with the Commission for a violation of Commission Rules
Chapter 1 Section 1.

11. RE: Michael Hitchcock, Hampden, ME, Complaint Number 2011 MSHRC 019. Mr. Hitchcock
has agreed to enter into a Consent Agreement with the Commission for a violation of Commission
Rules Chapter 11 Section 1.

Unfinished Business:
1. Approve the Written Decision for the award of licensing for the Off-track Betting Facilities.

2. Approve the Written Decision for the award of licenses and race dates for race tracks and
authorization for full card simulcasting at the commercial race tracks.

New Business:
1. None

Reports:
1. None

Other Business:
1. None

Adjourn:



